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2405 BIRDCREEK

TEMPLE, TX 76502

BETH BIERMAN

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

300 WEST 15TH STREET

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

At the regularly scheduled public meeting on October 23- 24, 2014, the Texas Board
of Nursing ( Board) considered the following items: ( 1) Order Number 1, Dismissing Case,
issued by the All in the above cited matter; (2)  Staffs recommendation that the Board

revoke the Respondent's vocational nursing license by default; and ( 3)  Respondent's

recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

On July 23, 2014, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter. Staff of
the Board was present for the hearing.  However, the Respondent was not present at the

hearing, and no one appeared on her behalf.  During the hearing on July 23, 2014, Staff
introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been sent a Notice
of Hearing by first class certified mail return receipt requested to her last known address
of record maintained by the Board in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code § 213. 10( a).

The All found that Staffs notice was adequate and issued Order No. 1, granting Staff's
Motion for Default and dismissing the case from the docket of SOAH and remanding it to
the Board for informal disposition on a default basis in accordance with the Government
Code §2001. 056.

The Board, after review and due consideration of Order Number 1, Dismissing Case,
issued by the All in the above cited matter, finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged
to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with the
Government Code §2001. 054(c) and Respondent has been given an opportunity to show
compliance with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301  ( Nursing
Practice Act) for retention of Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas.  The Board further finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated
and filed in accordance with the Occupations Code§ 301. 458. The Board further finds that

proper and timely notice regarding the violations alleged in the Formal Charges was given
to Respondent in accordance with the requirements of the Government Code § 2001. 051

and § 2001. 052 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code § 155.501.   The Board further finds that the

Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1
Tex. Admin. Code § 155.501. As a result of the Respondent's failure to appear, the Board



has determined that the factual allegations listed in the Formal Charges are to be deemed

admitted by default and the Board is authorized to enter a default order against the
Respondent pursuant to the Government Code § 2001. 056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code

213.22.  Further, the Board has determined that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's

vocational nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.33( m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the factual allegations, which have been
deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law contained in the Formal Charges, which are
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all purposes,  and Staffs

recommended sanction of revocation by default.  This Order will be properly served on all
parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing in
accordance with the Government Code Chapter 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code§ 213.23( l),
as applicable. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order. All proposed findings

of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically adopted herein are hereby
denied.

IT IS,  THEREFORE,  ORDERED THAT Permanent Certificate Number

126608, previously issued to BARBARA ALINE HARVIN, to practice nursing in the State
of Texas be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to

Respondent's multi- state privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupations Code § 301. 467, RESPONDENT is

not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one ( 1) year has elapsed
from the date of this Order.  Further, upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT
must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicensure.

Entered this c 1 1 day of October, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR THE BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charges



In the Matter of BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse

License Number 126608

Issued to BARBARA ALINE HARVIN,    

Respondent BOARD OF NURSING

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301. 452( b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
BARBARA ALINE HARVIN, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 126608, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to

Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE I.

On or about September 8, 2013, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document Registered

Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing, in. which Respondent provided false, deceptive, and/ or
misleading infonnation, in that she answered" No" to the question: " Have you, within the past 24

months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including those pending appeal:

A.      been convicted of a misdemeanor?

B.      been convicted of a felony?
C.      pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
D.      received deferred adjudication?

E.      been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether or not
adjudicated guilty?

F.       been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court- ordered confinement?

G.      been granted pre-trial diversion?

H.      been arrested or any pending criminal charges?
I.       been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
J.       been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation, or received any form ofmilitary

judgment/punishment/ action?"

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about August 8, 2013, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty
to and was convicted of ISSUANCE OF A BAD CHECK, a Class C misdemeanor offense

committed on July 10, 2011, in the County Court in and for Bell County, Texas, under Cause No.
CC 1109392.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301. 452(b)( 2)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEx. ADMIN. CODE

217. 12( 6)( I).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent' s license/ s to practice nursing in the State ofTexas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board' s rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213. 27- 213. 33, Additionally, staffwill seek to impose on Respondent the



administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301. 461, Texas Occupations Code. The
cost ofproceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office
of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal
and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board
staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars($ 1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part ofthis

pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Lying and Falsification, which can be found at the
Board's website, www.bon. texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon. texas.gov/diseiplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent' s past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/ are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated June 11,
1996.

Filed this t 7
i 1

day of 11` v` ^ K       ._     •, 20  ( 3 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johm ton, General Counsel

Board Certified- AdminislrativJ; Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization

State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

P:( 512) 305- 6811

F:( 512) 305- 8101 or( 512) 305- 7401

Attachments:   Order of the Board dated June 11, I996
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BARBARA ALZNB HARM COUNTY O! TRAVIS

402ZED BOA5D Oltaxk

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational nurse trnminern

the mutter of vocational nurse license number 126603 held by BARBARA ALINE

HAAVMN, hereinafter called Respondent.

By letter,   the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent preliminary notice to

Respondent of its intent to take disciplinary aetioa with respect to  " said

license held by Respondent,   as a result of a ooamplaiAt and subsequent

investigation.   Said investigation produced evidence indicating that Respondent

has engaged in unprofessional or dishonorable conduct that, in the opinion of the

Board, is likely to deceive,   defraud,    or injure the public,   in violation

of Article 4528c,   3eotion 10  ( a)  ( 9), Revised Civil Statutes of Tesae, in the

following Meaner:

a.   Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse at Saint Jo Nursing
Center in Saint Jo,  Texas, on or about January 2e, 1993.

b.   While so employed,   on said date, at about 4: 00 p. m., it was reported to

Respondent by a co- worker that resident M. O.   wee having trouble breathing.   As a

result of said report,   Respondent assessed said resident and noted a change in
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AGRXSD BOARD ORDER

RE:   BARBARA ALINE MA VIN, LV'N # 126608
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condition.   Subsequently,   Respondent telephoned said resident' s• physician and

received an order to updraft breathing treatment every tour ( 4)  hours, if distress

continued to notify physician.

c.   On said date,  from about 4: 00 p. m to about 8: 00 p. m., neepoz:dent continued to

note a change in resident M. D.' s condition, but failed to notify the physician of

said resident' s continued distress,  as per his orders.

d.   On said date,   at about 11: 16 p. m.,   resident M. D.   was found in her room

unresponsive and without respirations at which time she was transported to Become

General Hospital by the oncoming shift.   Subsequently,  eaid resident expired.

e.   On said date,   the Director of Nurses notified Respondent by telephone that

resident M. D. had expired.   rurther, the Director of Nurses questioned Respondent

due to the fact that said resident' s Nurse' s Votes did not refloat any

documentation after 8100 p. m.   subsequently, Respondent came back to * aid facility
and inappropriately documented in said resident' s chart.

By Respondent' s, signature on this Order, Respondent neither admits nor denies

the truth of the matters previously set out in this Order with respect to the

above mentioned investigation.      sy Respondent' s signature on this Order,

Respondent ackdowledges that they have read and understood this Order and have

approved it for consideration by the Board.

Ey• their notarized signature on this Order, Respondent does hereby waive the

right to a formal Complaint, Notice of Hearing and a public Bearing held before an

Administrative Law Judge with the State Office of Administrative gearing.,  and to

judicial review of this disciplinary action.   Notice of this disciplinary action

will appear in the Board' s newsletter sent to Texas employers.
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NON THLR/ TORE,  IT IS ORDZRLn that License number 126608,   heretofore issued to

nanDARA ALZNL BARVIN, to practice vocational nursing is the State of Texas be, and

the same is hereby suspended until such time as Respondent enrolls in or in

tutored and successfully completes nursing program courses)   encompassing the

following areas of study:    dal 1 anegts of Nu; Zino   ( to include Charting,   &

Patient Confidentiality) (at least 8 hours in length), Nursiag_disseaaaent ( at least

6 weeks in length),  and submits proof of successful course cows} stion to the Board

office.   Respondent shall be responsible for locating said course( a)  and obtaining

prior written approval of Board staff prior to enrollment.   Said couxes( s)   shall

be in-house at a community college, university, or nursing program, and/ or tutored

by a state approved, licensed nursing program faculty =saber.   The espsnee of said

cource( a)  shall be borne by Respondent.

It is ordered that upon proof of course enrol1me1t, Respondent shall be issued

temporary license.   The temporary licence issued to Respondent shall be for the

express purpose of meeting the educational requirements of this Board Order.    Any

attempt by Respondent to practice vocational nursing for remuneration with the

temporary license,  will result in criminal prosecution.

it is further ordered that upon receipt of said documentation refloating

satisfactory completion of said course( s),  the suspension of said license shall be

automatically stayed and the license placed on probation for a period of one   ( 1)

year.
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The probation of said• license is subject to the following stipulations, to wits

L.   That if Reapdadent?s place of employment, nammt . address" ox telephone  , number

ahsngear "R* sppndeat is to notify the eldard office im edietely, or no" iater than

ten  (10) day* after said change has ' occurred.   Said notification shall-be in the

form of a written letter or report.

2.   Tbet Respondent Shell comply with Federal, State, and local laws,. and all the

provisions of the vadationai Nurie Act and Rules and Regulations of the Board.

3.   That by copy of this board Order,   Respondent shall. provide notice of Eoazd

di®siplinary action to his/ her   ,,1: 
N  .,•      

T_       -

Burs4,ng, throughout the term of probation. 

4.   That Respondent shall be responsible for cawing bas/ her jJITeediate nursing

ain_erzriaettas to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Hoard office on a
montiga basis for . the first six   (4. months of probation.    Thereafter, and

throughout the remainder of said probation, R epoadent .Shall be•..responsible for

causing his/ her   + • ya     -  --     --       
to submit satisfactory reports

directly to the board office on a quarterly basis.   The receipt of an unfavorable

and/ or untimely report shall b* considered a violation of' prabation..

S.   That s" y v,   . ,;odfe1- o*  p,  g,i0a uncsmlavment emit be documented in writing by

Respondent and submitted to the—board office, as provided in Stipulation No.

tour ( 4).

6.    hat Respondent r a f•_ .  K' ,     ,•'
a

N: p.,   R. N., L: Y. N.) who is  "physically present on

the wort premises during Respondent' s shift assignment( s), throughout the term of

probation.

This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and kocoan enforceable in

accordance with its terms until endorsed by a majority at the Board present and

voting, at its next regularly called session.   

Dated this the     , q,     day of

S.J.gneas of Respon nt

Current Address

4 a, ,     

City, state and L p

0
f,     • - 1    •   _      `   - 380- C761--

Axel' Code said Telephone Number
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The State of Texas

County of t

Before me, the undersigned authority,  on this day personally appeared BARBARA

AL/ NE 8RV=N, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the

above for the pgrpoea therein contained, and that he Or she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SOBSCREBZD before me on this the    , 0 day of   (: Lph1 Y

19
JJ

q

Y Containaion Expires ta" CX CJ C?

Mar j. rie   : a$. nk, R. N.

Agent for the  •oard of

vocational Nurse Exeminera

SWORN TO StTBSCRZBtD before me,  the undersigned * yyt ority, on this the

day of a . .      w  ,  29 4,-.00.

41
1kt ttltl/

tj/

p t G''•; s,      NOTARY P1 BLiC IN MID TOR

I T1  . STAYS Or TEXAS

S.

APR 05 lat
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ENDORSEMENT OF THE BOARD

To The Agreed Board Order

in the matter of Vocational Nurse

License Ho.  126608

issued to Barbara Aline Harvin

At its regularly called seeai.on,  on the 11th day of dune,  1996,   came on to be

considered the indicated Agreed Board Order pertaining to Barbera Aline Harvin.     

The Board having reviewed the contents of said Order, the Order should be, and is

hereby, endorsed as an Order of the Board and made an official act of the Board

of Vooational Nurse Examiners for the state Of Texas.

Said Order is rendered on this the 11th day of June,  1996.

1.

411.
e.44-91.--

4( 1
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f*     iv    -  

11. 
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47̀4Ad IMMO1's op QUAYZCl6

Z hereby certify that on the Icy of 19 f4r

true ead. correct copy of the foregoing Order was rood by placement in the

V. 8. MALI,  first class,  and addr* eaad to the following person( a) :

Barbara Aline Harvin

1201 N. Mill
Bowie,  Taxes' 76230

t r

1, J.   ,i r .. I la:    k . .4.. _.
Marjorie A. Bro R. H.

Executive Direct.

Agent for the Board of Vocational Hurtle Examiners


